

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2077

  ANSWERED ON 20/12/2022


ALLOCATION OF HOUSES


2077.  MS. MIMI CHAKRABORTY:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the total number of houses allotted and budget sanctioned against total applications during the last three years, State-wise; and

(b) the details of the total number of houses completed and allotted to beneficiaries during the last three years, State-wise?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a) & (b) No application from households is required under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) as beneficiaries are identified from the Permanent Wait List (PWL) of PMAY-G based on SECC 2011 and finalized Awaas+ list. The State-wise details of number of houses sanctioned, completed and central share released during last three years are given in the Annexure.


******


Annexure

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

2077 TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.12.2022 REGARDING ALLOCATION OF HOUSES

The details of number of houses sanctioned, completed and central share released during last three years (2019-20 to 2021-22) under PMAY-G.


S No Name of the State/UT

Houses

sanctioned by

States/UTs
(units in Nos.)

Houses

completed
(units in Nos.)

Central Share released
(Rs. in crore)

1 Arunachal Pradesh 24,778 3,631 104.85

2 Assam 12,15,706 45,9,123 8,708.51

3 Bihar 25,26,696 21,88,152 14,669.12

4 Chhattisgarh 3,08,818 75,562 869.67

5 Goa 0 0 0.00

6 Gujarat 2,29,176 1,98,746 1,265.63

7 Haryana 7,273 865 34.55

8 Himachal Pradesh 8,209 4,143 43.59

9 Jammu And Kashmir 1,61,750 74,866 986.98

10 Jharkhand 10,54,293 8,45,461 6,999.18

11 Kerala 12,885 3,796 0.00

12 Madhya Pradesh 23,51,914 16,88,717 11,367.35

13 Maharashtra 8,65,750 4,89,522 4,375.23

14 Manipur 26,715 7,991 116.20

15 Meghalaya 44,562 14,043 303.81

16 Mizoram 12,045 33 58.08

17 Nagaland 18,112 991 34.81

18 Odisha 8,44,222 7,60,697 6,031.08

19 Punjab 24,680 10,819 67.53

20 Rajasthan 10,39,406 7,97,697 5,447.39

21 Sikkim 292 18 1.22

22 Tamil Nadu 4,35,846 1,90,092 1,495.07

23 Tripura 2,24,275 1,60,419 1,711.62

24 Uttar Pradesh 13,36,493 13,20,729 9,703.54

25 Uttarakhand 16,114 15,125 149.18

26 West Bengal 20,76,436 20,11,746 15,474.38

27 Andaman And Nicobar 652 511 16.88

28 Dadra And Nagar Haveli &
Daman and Diu

55 0 55.98

29 Lakshadweep 0 0 0.00

30 Puducherry* - - -

31 Andhra Pradesh 1,19,690 9 0.00

32 Karnataka 39,508 6,011 309.60

33 Telangana* - - -

34 Ladakh 679 202 0.00

  Total 1,50,27,030 1,13,29,717 90,401.02
* Puducherry and Telengana are not implementing PMAY-G.

